PRINTED: 03/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) D		3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED	
		B. WING		02/22/2024	
			CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	l
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		OHL AVENUE	
SILVER BIRCH OF HAMMOND				OND, IN 46320	
SILVLIVE	- INCITOL HAWING		TIAWW		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
R 0000					
Bldg. 00					
	This visit was for the Investigation of Complaint		R 0000	March 7, 2024	
	IN00426989.				
				Brenda Buroker, Director of	
	•	6989 - State deficiency related to		Long-Term Care	
	the allegations is ci	ited at R0349.		Indiana Department of Health	
				2 North Meridian Street	
	Survey date: February 22, 2024			Sec 4-B	
				Indianapolis, In 46204-3006	
	Facility number: 0	013801			
	Residential Census: 117				
		tial Finding is cited in		Dear Ms. Buroker:	
	accordance with 41	10 IAC 16.2-5.			
	Quality review completed on 2/26/24.			Please reference the enclosed	
				2567L as "Plan of Correction"	for
				the	
				February 22, 2024 State	
				Residential Licensure Compla	
				Survey (IN00426989) that was	3
				conducted at Silver Birch of	
				Hammond. I will submit signat	
				sheets of the in-servicing, con	
				of in-service and audit tools M	arcn
				7, 2024. Preparation and / or	-4i
				execution of this plan of correct	
				does not constitute admission	
				agreement by the provider of t	
				truth facts alleged or conclusion	ווע
				set forth in the statement of	
				deficiencies. This plan of	
				correction is prepared and / or	
				executed solely because it is	
				required by the provision of th	
				Federal State Laws. This faci	iity
			appreciates the time and dedication of the Survey Tean	a: the	
				dedication of the Survey Team	ı, uı c

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Neysa

TITLE

Stewart, Executive Director

(X6) DATE 03/07/2024

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State Form Event ID: 0RUA11 Facility ID: 013801 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 5

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED		
			B. WING		02/22/2024		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
SILVER BIRCH OF HAMMOND			5620 SOHL AVENUE HAMMOND, IN 46320				
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)		
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE				
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	facility will accept the survey tool for our facility to use in continuing to better our Elders our community. The Plan of Correction submit on March 7,2024 serves as of allegation of compliance. Show you have any question or concerns regarding the Plan of Corrections, please contact in Respectfully,	s in tted ur ould		
R 0349 Bldg. 00	on each resident maintained under employee of the responsibility. The follows: (1) Complete. (2) Accurately do (3) Readily access (4) Systematically Based on record refailed to ensure cli accurately documentation after residents with or weight and the second residents with a second residents.	- Noncompliance ust maintain clinical records These records must be the supervision of an facility designated with that e records must be as cumented.	R 0349	Neysa Holman Stewart, HFA Silver Birch of Hammond Please accept the following a facility's credible allegation of compliance. This plan of correction does not constitute			

State Form Event ID: 0RUA11 Facility ID: 013801 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 5

PRINTED: 03/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING		00	COMPLETED		
THE TERM OF COMMENTOR			B. WING				02/22/2024	
				_		02/22/		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
White of Trovider or soft Elek					OHL AVENUE			
SILVER I	BIRCH OF HAMMO	OND		HAMM	OND, IN 46320			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	DDOVIDEDIO N. 131 OR CORPORT		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	AIE	DATE	
	and C)				admission of guilt or liability b	v the		
	,				facility and is submitted only i	-		
	Findings include:				response to the regulatory			
	S				requirement.			
	The closed reco	d for Resident B was reviewed			,			
	on 2/22/24 at 9:30	a.m. Diagnoses included, but			R 349			
		type 2 diabetes, heart failure,						
		nd high blood pressure.			What corrective action(s) wi	II		
	,				be accomplished for those			
	The Service Plan in	ndicated the resident was			residents found to have bee	n		
	cognitively intact.				affected by the deficient			
					practice;			
	A State Reportable, dated 12/11/23 at 5:30 p.m.,				Resident B and Resident C w	ere		
	indicated the resident was out in the community				not noted to experience any			
	and saw another resident who lived in the facility.				adverse health related outcor	nes		
	The other resident asked him if he could purchase				as a result of the alleged incid	dents		
	some cigarettes for him, as he was not allowed in				under review; the incidents ur			
	the store anymore. Resident B agreed to buy the cigarettes for the resident. When Resident B came				review were reported to occur	r		
					outside of the Community.			
	out of the store, the	e other resident was agitated			Resident B and Resident C n	0		
	because the resider	nt took so long in the store,			longer reside in the Communi	ity.		
	and punched him in	n the face. Both residents			No other residents were affect	-		
	returned to the faci	lity and were separated and			by the deficient practice.			
	sent to their apartm	nents. The police were called						
	and a report was fil	led, however, neither resident			How the facility will identify			
	wanted to press cha	arges.			other residents having the			
					potential to be affected by the	пе		
	A Nurses' Note, da	ted 12/11/23 at 5:54 p.m.,			same deficient practice and			
	indicated the resident continued on antibiotic				what corrective action will b	е		
	therapy and had no	complaints of pain or			taken;			
	discomfort.				All residents residing in the			
	A Nurses Note, dated 12/12/23 at 8:37 a.m.,				community are at risk for this			
					alleged deficient practice. To			
		ent was alert and responsive			identify other residents having	-		
	and was in his apar	rtment.			potential to be affected by the	;		
					same deficient practice, DON			
		ted 12/12/23 at 12:45 p.m.,			designee audited clinical reco	ords		
	indicated the nurse went in to speak and check on				related to resident-to-resident	†		
	the resident, howev	ver, he was unavailable and			incidents with or without injury	y .		
	was out in the com	munity.						

State Form Event ID: 0RUA11 Facility ID: 013801 If continuation sheet Page 3 of 5

PRINTED: 03/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTR		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING 00		00	COMPLETED		
			B. WING			02/22/	02/22/2024	
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIR COD			
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD OHL AVENUE			
SILVER BIRCH OF HAMMOND								
SILVER	SIRCH OF HAIVIIVIC	שויי		HAIVIIVI	OND, IN 46320			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
					What measures will be put into	0		
	A Nurses' Note, dat	ed 12/12/23 at 6:03 p.m.,			place or what systemic change	es		
	indicated the reside	nt called and informed the			will be made to ensure that the	e		
	facility he was goin	g to the emergency department			deficient practice does not rec	:ur;		
	because he had a m	igraine.			On 02/26/24 Nursing staff was	3		
					immediately re-educated rega	rding		
		ministration Record for the			accurately documenting in clir	nical		
	month of 12/2023 in	ndicated the resident received			records related to incidents			
	all of his medication	ns on 12/12/23.			between residents with or with	nout		
					injury by the Director of Nursir	ng &		
	There was no docur	nentation in the resident's			Wellness. Residents involved	in		
	clinical record regar	rding the altercation with the			incidents between residents w	/ill		
	other resident as well as his well-being and how				be put on 72-hour observation	1 /		
	he was feeling and if there were any other injuries.				charting for any adverse effec	ts		
					related to the incident. The DC	WNC		
	During an interview	on 2/22/24 at 11:00 a.m. the			or Designee will review all res	ident		
	Administrator indicated the Director of Nursing was off, however, she was available by phone. She was under the impression nursing staff had				incidents with or without injury	,		
					documentation to ensure nurs	ing		
					staff is accurately documentin	g in		
	charted on the resid	ent after the incident. She			the clinical records.			
	indicated she knew	nursing staff had checked up						
	on him when he wa	s in the building, however,			How the corrective action(s) w	/ill be		
	there was no docum	nentation in his record to			monitored to ensure the defici	ent		
	reflect that.				practice will not recur, i.e., who	at		
					quality assurance programs w	ill be		
		d for Resident C was reviewed			put into place;			
		a.m. Diagnoses included, but			The Director of Nursing and			
	were not limited to,	hernia, heart failure, chronic			Wellness or Designee will mor	nitor		
	pain, nicotine dependence, high blood pressure,				clinical records for accurate			
	and major depressiv	ve disorder.			documentation for			
	The Service Plan indicated the resident was cognitively intact. A Nurses' Note, dated 12/8/23 at 3:16 p.m.,				resident-to-resident incidents	to		
					ensure residents involved are			
					being observed for any advers			
					reactions related to incidents v			
					or without injury on a weekly b			
		volved in an incident that			for 12 weeks. Any issues will	be		
	happened off of the property.				addressed immediately. The			
					audits will be discussed during	g our		
	A Nurses' Note, dat	ed 12/8/23 at 5:10 p.m.,			monthly QI meeting for trends	,		
	indicated the resident was observed in his				patterns and areas of concern	ı. QI		

State Form Event ID: 0RUA11 Facility ID: 013801 If continuation sheet Page 4 of 5

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

		1			3.111	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		B. WING		02/22/2	2024	
		_	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	K	5620 S	OHL AVENUE		
SII VED I	BIRCH OF HAMMO	JNID		OND, IN 46320		
SILVLIVI	SINCITOL HAWING	DIND	I I/AIVIIVI	OND, IN 40320		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDENCE N. AM OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION
TAG	``	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE
IAG			IAG			DATE
	-	lack eye to the left eye, a pink		committee will determine if		
		se, and a lacerated scabbed lip.		continued auditing is necessar		
		ated he was assaulted by 4		once 100% compliance thres	hold	
	young men outside	of the facility. The resident		is achieved for three consecu	ıtive	
	did not want the nu	urse to call his daughter, and he		months. This plan to be ame	nded	
		to the hospital. The resident's		when indicated.		
	vital signs were ch	-				
	vital signs were checked.			Date by which systemic		
	Tl4 1	- 1			1.	
		ted entry in Nurses' Notes was		corrections will be complete	ea:	
	_	n., which indicated the hospital		3/14/24		
	had called to inforr	n the facility the resident would				
	be admitted for fractured ribs. The resident returned on 12/11/23.					
	1110 100140110 1004111	50 511 1 2 /11/25				
	The Medication As	lministration Record for the				
	month of 12/2023 indicated the resident received all of his medications on 12/9/23.					
	There was no documentation or follow up					
	assessment of the resident and the injuries post the incident outside of the facility.					
	Dunin a an interesies	v. on 2/22/24 at 11:00 a m tl				
	During an interview on 2/22/24 at 11:00 a.m. the Administrator indicated the nurses should have documented how the resident was doing the next					
	day, and before the	e end of the shift on 12/8/23.				
	There was no nurse	e who worked during the				
	midnight shift.					
	This sitution relates	s to Complaint INIO0426080				
	This citation relates to Complaint IN00426989.					
			1	1	I	

State Form Event ID: 0RUA11 Facility ID: 013801 If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5